
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
(Public Utility Commission) 

------------------------------* 
CONSUELO SUAREZ,      : 
  Complainant,  :  Docket No.:   
 vs.     :  C-2025-3054512 
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS,  : 
  Respondent.  : 
------------------------------* 
Pages 1 through 48    TELEPHONIC HEARING 
         Judge's Chambers 
         State Office Bldg. 
         801 Market Street,  

    Philadelphia, PA 19107 
       

      Monday, September 15, 2025 
               Met, pursuant to notice, at 10:02 a.m. 
 
 
 
BEFORE:  THE HONORABLE MARTA GUHL 
         Administrative Law Judge  
 
                 INDEX TO EXHIBITS 
            Docket No.: C-2025-3054512 
            Hearing Date: September 15, 2025 
 
   EXHIBITS INDEX 
 
NUMBER                 IN EVIDENCE 
  
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS: 
     1 (Inside Leak Survey Atmosphere  

 Corrosion Order)      47 
 2 (Snapshot from BCCS application)   47 
 3 (Verified Meter ERT and Index Order)  47 
 4 (Unbilled Usage Investigation Screenshots) 47 
 5 (Theft Reporting Sheet)     47 
 6 (Theft Bill Calculation)     47 
 7 (Dispute Utility Report)     47 
 8 (Gas Usage Analyses)     47 
 9 (Complainant's Statement of Account)  47 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 West Montgomery Avenue  •  Philadelphia, PA 19122

_________________________________________________________________________________________  

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
www.pgworks.com 

Telephone  215-235-1000 
Fax   215-684-6996 

October 23, 2024 

Consuelo I. Suarez 
1930 Thomas Road 
Wilmington, DE 19803     Account Number:  

Re: 1431 Devereaux Avenue 

Dear Consuelo I. Suarez, 

On October 11, 2024, you filed a dispute with the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW). In 
your dispute, you asked to dispute the final billing charges of $323.81 for 1431 
Devereaux Avenue.  

A review of our records indicates on October 11, 2024, PGW visited the property at 
1431 Devereaux Avenue to complete an investigation which verified the meter and the 
index. During our visit, the representative discovered a tampered meter bypass. In 
addition, a house heater, an automatic water heater and a stove were found attached to 
the fuel line. A meter bypass is a situation where gas flows through unregistered with or 
without a meter. In order to determine an accurate bill of what would have been used 
during the period of the bypass, the company uses historical consumption at the 
property prior to the bypass. 

It has been determined on October 14, 2024, you were billed $2,978.85, for the gas 
usage at the property from April 26, 2021 (date after new meter was installed) through 
October 4, 2024 (date you sold the property); in addition to the final billing charges of 
$323.81.  PGW’s position is you are responsible for the gas usage at this premise. 

To assist you in your review of our findings, we are including the following documents: 

1. Sections of PGW Tariff or PUC regulations
2. Statement of account
3. Utility report

PA CODE 
6.1. B.: Unauthorized Use. Unauthorized use of the Gas Service delivered on or about 
the affected dwelling or account, including but not limited to the use of Gas Service at a 
location where Gas Service had been previously turned off and had not been 
reconnected by the Company. 
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__________________________________________________________________________________ 
www.pgworks.com 

8.3 Tampering: In the event of the company’s meters or other property being tampered 
or interfered with, the customer being supplied through such equipment shall pay the 
amount which the company may estimate is due for service used even if such usage is 
not registered on the company’s meter, and for any repairs or replacements required, as 
well as for costs of inspections, investigations, damages and protective equipment and 
installations prior to reconnection.   

Sincerely, 

N.A. Ramos 
Dispute Resolution Unit 

Additional information regarding the content in this letter can be obtained by calling or writing us at: 
Telephone #: 215-787-1288 
P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122 

Payments can be made by phone at 215-235-1000, online at www.pgworks.com, by mail to P.O. Box 
11700, Newark, NJ 07101 or at any location participating in the Pay with Cash program.  Further 
information regarding these payment methods is available upon request. 

If you do not agree with this report, you may file either an informal or formal complaint with the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) to ensure preservation of your rights. Your 
service will not be terminated pending the completion of the dispute process, including complaints made 
to the Commission, so long as there is compliance with all requirements of the Commission. 

You can file a complaint at the following: 

 Telephone #: 1-800-692-7380 

or 

P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, Pa 17105-3265 

or 

http://www.puc.state.pa.us 

If you file a complaint with the Commission, please include the following: 

1. Your name.
2. Your mailing address and, if different, the address at which service is provided.
3. Your account number.
4. The name of the utility with which you have the dispute.
5. A brief statement of the dispute.
6. Whether the utility has investigated and reported to you on the matter being disputed.
7. Whether the dispute has been subject of the previous complaint filed with the Commission.
8. The date, if any, of proposed termination.
9. What you would like the Commission to do.
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Heat & Domestic

           GAS USAGE
ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNT

NAME Consuelo Suarez NON-HEATING
ADDRESS 1431 Deveraux Ave DAILY USAGE

PHILA. PA 19149 0.21 CCF PER DAY (non heating usage / number of days in period)

ACCOUNT #

DATES METER READINGS NUMBER OF USAGE IN DOMESTIC HEAT NUMBER C.F.D.D.***
FROM TO FROM TO DAYS CCF* USAGE CCF * USAGE DEG.DAYS**

8/15/2017 8/16/2018 1162 1665 366 503 77 426 4405 9.7
8/16/2018 8/16/2019 1665 2023 365 358 77 281 4362 6.5
8/16/2019 8/18/2020 2023 2347 368 324 77 247 4162 5.9

* CCF = hundred Cubic feet
** DEGREE DAYS AN INDEX OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION FOR HEATING .
 IT INDICATES THE NUMBER OF DEGREES THE AVERAGE TEMPERATURE DROPS BELOW 65' F. 
***CFDD EQUALS CUBIC FEET OF GAS USED PER DEGREE DAY
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Heat & Domestic

           GAS USAGE
ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNT

NAME Consuelo Suarez NON-HEATING
ADDRESS 1431 Deveraux Ave DAILY USAGE

PHILA. PA 19149 0.21 CCF PER DAY (non heating usage / number of days in period)

ACCOUNT #

DATES METER READINGS NUMBER OF USAGE IN DOMESTIC HEAT NUMBER C.F.D.D.***
FROM TO FROM TO DAYS CCF* USAGE CCF * USAGE DEG.DAYS**

9/20/2021 9/19/2022 76 295 364 219 76 143 3853 3.7
9/19/2022 9/18/2023 295 474 364 179 76 103 3740 2.7
9/18/2023 9/16/2024 474 569 364 95 76 19 3810 0.5

* CCF = hundred Cubic feet
** DEGREE DAYS AN INDEX OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION FOR HEATING .
 IT INDICATES THE NUMBER OF DEGREES THE AVERAGE TEMPERATURE DROPS BELOW 65' F. 
***CFDD EQUALS CUBIC FEET OF GAS USED PER DEGREE DAY
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Meter Rate/Class
2346564 GS

STATEMENT
Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of
Days

CCF
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating
DDDs

Payment
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current
Balance

Actual
Balance

4/23/2021 LPC   $0.67 $46.65 $46.65
4/23/2021 BILL  19 R 30 234 7.8 295 5/18/2021 $374.40 $421.05 $421.05
5/22/2021 BILL  32 R 29 13 0.45 152 6/16/2021 $31.63 $452.68 $452.68
6/22/2021 BILL  46 R 29 14 0.48 36 7/16/2021 $31.39 $484.07 $484.07
7/22/2021 LPC   $7.24 $491.31 $491.31
7/22/2021 BILL  57 R 32 11 0.34 0 8/16/2021 $29.79 $521.10 $521.10
8/13/2021 PAY   Debit Card ($200.00) $321.10 $321.10
8/20/2021 BILL  66 R 29 9 0.31 0 9/15/2021 $27.42 $348.52 $348.52
8/22/2021 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $248.52 $248.52
8/27/2021 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $148.52 $148.52
9/22/2021 BILL  76 R 33 10 0.3 0 10/15/2021 $29.67 $178.19 $178.19
10/21/2021 BILL  87 R 29 11 0.38 32 11/16/2021 $33.06 $211.25 $211.25
11/22/2021 LPC   $3.06 $214.31 $214.31
11/22/2021 BILL  105 R 30 18 0.6 334 12/16/2021 $42.97 $257.28 $257.28
12/17/2021 PAY   Debit Card ($60.00) $197.28 $197.28
12/22/2021 LPC   $2.80 $200.08 $200.08
12/22/2021 BILL  128 R 32 23 0.72 647 1/18/2022 $52.51 $252.59 $252.59
1/25/2022 LPC   $3.59 $256.18 $256.18
1/25/2022 BILL  150 R 32 22 0.69 863 2/17/2022 $52.24 $308.42 $308.42
2/23/2022 LPC   $4.37 $312.79 $312.79
2/23/2022 BILL  172 R 28 22 0.79 828 3/18/2022 $52.44 $365.23 $365.23
3/24/2022 LPC   $5.16 $370.39 $370.39
3/24/2022 BILL  199 R 32 27 0.84 586 4/19/2022 $62.45 $432.84 $432.84
4/23/2022 LPC   $6.09 $438.93 $438.93
4/23/2022 BILL  223 R 30 24 0.8 430 5/17/2022 $53.34 $492.27 $492.27
5/21/2022 LPC   $6.89 $499.16 $499.16
5/21/2022 BILL  241 R 28 18 0.64 132 6/15/2022 $44.83 $543.99 $543.99

1431 DEVEREAUX AVE PHIL, PA 191492702

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
CONSUELO SUAREZ 3/26/2021 9/11/2025
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Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of
Days

CCF
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating
DDDs

Payment
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current
Balance

Actual
Balance

6/22/2022 LPC   $7.57 $551.56 $551.56
6/22/2022 BILL  257 R 32 16 0.5 1 7/18/2022 $73.34 $624.90 $624.90
7/20/2022 WNA2&5 ($27.98) $596.92 $596.92
7/22/2022 LPC   $8.67 $605.59 $605.59
7/22/2022 BILL  271 R 30 14 0.47 0 8/16/2022 $43.79 $649.38 $649.38
8/20/2022 LPC   $9.32 $658.70 $658.70
8/20/2022 BILL  282 R 29 11 0.38 0 9/14/2022 $37.83 $696.53 $696.53
8/26/2022 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $596.53 $596.53
9/1/2022 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $496.53 $496.53
9/21/2022 LPC   $6.89 $503.42 $503.42
9/21/2022 BILL  295 R 32 13 0.41 0 10/14/2022 $41.38 $544.80 $544.80
10/20/2022 LPC   $7.51 $552.31 $552.31
10/20/2022 BILL  312 R 29 17 0.59 139 11/15/2022 $48.02 $600.33 $600.33
10/20/2022 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $500.33 $500.33
11/18/2022 LPC   $6.73 $507.06 $507.06
11/18/2022 BILL  328 R 29 16 0.55 246 12/14/2022 $48.14 $555.20 $555.20
12/1/2022 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $455.20 $455.20
12/17/2022 LPC   $5.95 $461.15 $461.15
12/17/2022 BILL  351 R 29 23 0.79 657 1/13/2023 $59.30 $520.45 $520.45
1/20/2023 LPC   $6.84 $527.29 $527.29
1/20/2023 BILL  360 R 34 9 0.26 849 2/14/2023 $32.65 $559.94 $559.94
2/2/2023 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $459.94 $459.94
2/17/2023 LPC   $5.94 $465.88 $465.88
2/17/2023 BILL  362 R 28 2 0.07 649 3/15/2023 $19.72 $485.60 $485.60
3/21/2023 LPC   $6.23 $491.83 $491.83
3/21/2023 BILL  382 R 30 20 0.67 622 4/14/2023 $50.10 $541.93 $541.93
3/30/2023 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $441.93 $441.93
4/6/2023 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $341.93 $341.93
4/20/2023 LPC   $4.42 $346.35 $346.35
4/20/2023 BILL  400 R 32 18 0.56 372 5/15/2023 $44.13 $390.48 $390.48
5/19/2023 LPC   $5.08 $395.56 $395.56
5/19/2023 BILL  421 R 29 21 0.72 182 6/14/2023 $47.37 $442.93 $442.93
6/20/2023 LPC   $5.79 $448.72 $448.72
6/20/2023 BILL  437 R 30 16 0.53 21 7/14/2023 $38.89 $487.61 $487.61
7/20/2023 LPC   $6.38 $493.99 $493.99
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Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of
Days

CCF
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating
DDDs

Payment
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current
Balance

Actual
Balance

7/20/2023 BILL  450 R 32 13 0.41 3 8/14/2023 $33.66 $527.65 $527.65
8/17/2023 PAY   Debit Card ($200.00) $327.65 $327.65
8/18/2023 LPC   $6.88 $334.53 $334.53
8/18/2023 BILL  461 R 29 11 0.38 0 9/13/2023 $30.94 $365.47 $365.47
8/24/2023 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $265.47 $265.47
9/20/2023 BILL  474 R 33 13 0.39 0 10/13/2023 $33.57 $299.04 $299.04
10/13/2023 PAY   Debit Card ($44.00) $255.04 $255.04
10/19/2023 BILL  487 R 29 13 0.45 96 11/14/2023 $33.38 $288.42 $288.42
11/18/2023 BILL  504 R 30 17 0.57 320 12/13/2023 $39.47 $327.89 $327.89
12/19/2023 LPC   $4.45 $332.34 $332.34
12/19/2023 BILL  526 R 29 22 0.76 621 1/17/2024 $46.46 $378.80 $378.80
1/20/2024 LPC   $5.15 $383.95 $383.95
1/20/2024 BILL  539 R 34 13 0.38 839 2/13/2024 $36.10 $420.05 $420.05
2/9/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $320.05 $320.05
2/17/2024 LPC   $4.32 $324.37 $324.37
2/17/2024 BILL  539 R 28 0 0 721 3/13/2024 $17.47 $341.84 $341.84
2/23/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $241.84 $241.84
3/19/2024 LPC   $3.62 $245.46 $245.46
3/19/2024 BILL  539 R 29 0 0 564 4/12/2024 $17.47 $262.93 $262.93
3/21/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($100.00) $162.93 $162.93
3/27/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($121.00) $41.93 $41.93
4/18/2024 BILL  539 R 32 0 0 452 5/13/2024 $17.47 $59.40 $59.40
5/16/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($46.00) $13.40 $13.40
5/17/2024 BILL  539 R 29 0 0 191 6/12/2024 $17.47 $30.87 $30.87
5/23/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($46.00) ($15.13) ($15.13)
6/18/2024 BILL  542 R 30 3 0.1 5 7/12/2024 $21.69 $6.56 $6.56
6/20/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($37.00) ($30.44) ($30.44)
7/18/2024 BILL  551 R 32 9 0.28 0 8/12/2024 $29.84 ($0.60) ($0.60)
8/9/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($30.00) ($30.60) ($30.60)
8/16/2024 BILL  557 R 29 6 0.21 0 9/11/2024 $25.73 ($4.87) ($4.87)
8/29/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($30.00) ($34.87) ($34.87)
9/18/2024 BILL  569 R 33 12 0.36 1 10/11/2024 $33.97 ($0.90) ($0.90)
10/3/2024 PAY   Debit Card ($30.00) ($30.90) ($30.90)
10/11/2024 BILL  792 R 18 223 12.39 0 11/5/2024 $323.81 $292.91 $292.91
10/17/2024 PAY   Check ($33.00) $259.91 $259.91
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